Operating expenses (EUR/sq.m.) 6.8 5.1 6.2 6.1
Vacancy during the  cash flow period (%) 4.5 3.3 3.6 3.9
Market rent growth assumption (%) 1.9 1.9 2.0 -
Operating expense growth assumption (%) 1.9 1.9 2.0 -

31 December 2018

MEUR
Finland &

Estonia Norway
Sweden &
Denmark Average

Yield requirement (%) 5.5 5.4 5.2 5.4
Market rents (EUR/sq.m.) 29.9 22.3 25.7 26.4
Operating expenses (EUR/sq.m.) 6.9 5.1 6.4 6.2
Vacancy during the cash flow period (%) 3.6 3.0 3.5 3.4
Market rent growth assumption (%) 2.0 1.9 2.0 -
Operating expense growth assumption (%) 1.8 1.9 2.0 -

market value of the investment properties
by approximately 13%. Correspondingly,
a 10% decrease in the yield requirement
results in an approximately 11% increase in
market value.

The market value reacts to changes in
vacancy and operating expenses, but their
relative effect is not as great as changes to

market rent and yield requirement. In sen-
sitivity analyses one parameter is changed
at a time. In reality, changes in different
parameters often occur simultaneously. For
example, a change in vacancy may connect
to a change in market rents and yield
requirement when they impact fair value
simultaneously.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Fair value (MEUR)
Change % -10% -5% ±0% +5% +10%
Yield requirement 4,546.6 4,307.3 4,091.9 3,897.1 3,719.9
Market rents 3,556.7 3,824.3 4,091.9 4,359.5 4,627.1
Operating expenses 4,225.9 4,158.9 4,091.9 4,024.9 3,957.9
Change, percentage points -2 -1 ±0 1 2
Vacancy 4,211.5 4,151.7 4,091.9 4,032.1 3,972.3

60

FINANCIAL REVIEW FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INVESTMENT PROPERTY CHANGES AND CLASSIFICATION

31 December 2019

MEUR

Investment
properties under

construction

Operative
investment
properties

Investment
properties total

At period-start 149.6 3,981.6 4,131.3
Acquisitions - 0.3 0.3
Investments 38.6 58.2 96.8
Disposals - -2.9 -2.9
Capitalised interest 2.6 0.6 3.3
Fair value gains on investment property - 2.4 2.4
Fair value losses on investment property -21.9 -96.5 -118.4
Valuation gains and losses from Right-of-Use-Assets -6.0 -6.0
Exchange differences - -4.2 -4.2
Transfer between IPUC , operative investment properties
and transfer into investment properties held for sale 0.5 0.5
Right-of-use assets classified as investment properties
(IFRS 16) - 57.0 57.0
At period-end 169.0 3,991.2 4,160.2

2017 201851 2 3 64 7

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES 2018
MEUR

68
.4

4,
18

3.4

83
.7 -2

4.
5

39
.2

-11
1.7

-4
5.

9

-6
1.3

4,
13

1.3

1 Acquisitions
2  Investments and

capitalised interest
3 Disposals
4 Fair value gains
5  Fair value losses
6  Exchange differences
7 Transfers between items

2018 201951 2 3 64 7 8 9

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES 2019
MEUR

0.
3 0.

5

4,
13

1.3

10
0.

1

-2
.9

-6
.0

2.
4

-11
8.

4

-4
.2

57
.0 4,

16
0.

2

1 Acquisitions
2  Investments and

capitalised interest
3 Disposals
4  Fair value gains
5  Fair value losses
6  Valuation gains and losses

from Right-of-Use-Assets
7  Exchange differences
8  Right-of-use assets

classified as investment
properties (IFRS 16)

9  Transfers between items

31 December 2018

MEUR

Investment
properties under

construction

Operative
investment
properties

Investment
properties total

At period-start 121.0 4,062.4 4,183.4
Acquisitions 4.3 64.0 68.4